
YOUR MUNICIPAL VOICE
AT THE CAPITOL
This document is to help you, as a municipal official, to better understand the process and the personnel 
at the Arizona State Capitol.  As always, the League’s legislative staff is here to support you. You can contact us 
anytime at 602-258-5786 or league@azleague.org.

Legislature 101: An Introduction to 
Lawmaking and the Capitol in 2015
How a Bill Becomes Law

Each session state legislators introduce approximately 
1,200 bills, nearly a quarter of which have some 
relevance to cities and towns.

On Monday, January 12, the Legislature convened. 
Bills start in either the House or the Senate, depending 
upon who sponsors the bill. Senate bills start with 
“1001,” House bills start with “2001” and are then 
numbered sequentially. Although there are some 
differences in how each chamber operates, the basic 
process is the same. There are six sequential steps 
that take place in each.

1) Bill Assignment - A bill is “first and second read” 
on the floor; and then assigned to a committee based 
on subject matter. 

2) Committee - Committees are comprised of members 
�from each party, with the majority party having the  
most seats. This is the only step in the entire legislative 
process that is truly “open to the public” for comment.  
Members of the committee may offer amendments 
to change the language of a bill. If a bill fails here, 
the bill is “dead,” although there are many methods 
available to resurrect it. If it passes, it moves on to 
Rules Committee. 

3) Rules Committee - Every moving bill must go through 
Rules Committee for legal review, discussing whether 
the bill is constitutional, germane with existing statute 
and in the proper format. The committee does not give 
a bill a pass or fail recommendation.

4) Caucus - The members of each party meet to review 
bills and the “party position” is vetted. No formal action 
takes place.

5) Committee of the Whole (COW) - The entire 
chamber comes together for a floor debate. At this 
point committee amendments as well as floor  
amendments are formally offered and adopted. 
Discussions can be a few minutes or several hours.  
In COW, a voice vote is used.

6) Third Read - All changes adopted in COW are �    
officially engrossed into the bill and prepared for� a 
final vote. This vote is electronically tallied. Like the �    
committee process, if a bill fails on third read it is �    
considered “dead” with the possibility of procedural �    
resurrection. If it passes, the bill then goes to the �    
other chamber and the same steps are repeated. 

SENATOR REPRESENTATIVES CITIES/TOWNS

DISTRICT 29

Martin Quezada(D)
(602) 926-5911
mquezada@azleg.gov

Richard Andrade(D)
(602) 926-3130
randrade@azleg.gov

Ceci Velasquez(D)
(602) 926-3144
cvelasquez@azleg.gov

El Mirage, Glendale, Phoenix

DISTRICT 30

Robert Meza(D)
(602) 926-3425
rmeza@azleg.gov

Jonathan Larkin(D)
(602) 926-5058
jlarkin@azleg.gov

Debbie McCune Davis(D)
(602) 926-4485
ddavis@azleg.gov

Glendale, Phoenix

FOR MORE INFORMATION: CALL 602-258-5786
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The Honorable Senator's Name The Honorable Representative's Name

 

State Senator   State Representative  
1700 West Washington Street - Senate 1700 West Washington Street - House

 

Phoenix, Arizona 85007 Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Toll-free number: 1-800-352-8404
 

If you wish to reach a legislator by mail at the Capitol, simply address the correspondence to:

mailto:league@azleague.org
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Each session state legislators introduce approximately 1,200 bills,
nearly a quarter of which have some relevance to cities and towns...

GOVERNOR’S OFFICE

Sign Bill Veto Bill Enact Without 
Signature

HOW A BILL BECOMES A LAW IN ARIZONA

If an identical bill passes both chambers without any 
amendments, it goes straight to the governor’s office.  
�If a bill is approved in one chamber, amended in the 
other chamber (but that amendment is approved by 
the sponsoring chamber) it also advances to the  
governor’s office. If a bill comes out of its second chamber  
different than it went in (through the amendment process) 
it will go to a conference committee. This committee is 
made up of members from both chambers who will work 
towards a version of the bill amenable to both chambers. 
If a chamber rejects the committee’s recommendation, 
the bill is considered “dead.” If a bill is amended by 
a conference committee it is then final read by both 
chambers. If it passes final read, it is transmitted to �the 
governor’s office.

Once a bill is in the governor’s office, he or she can 
sign it into law, veto the bill or allow the legislation to 
become enacted without his or her signature. 

Bill language, hearing schedules, live feeds and 
status information are available at the Arizona State 
Legislature’s website; www.azleg.gov.  �
 
During the session League staff spends countless 
hours at the legislature tracking bills. We encourage 
our members to stay abreast of legislative issues 
impacting cities and towns through our weekly  
Legislative Bulletin and by contacting the League at 
602-258-5786. You may also visit the Legislative 
Issues section of the League’s website where you will 
find a number of resources to help city and town  
officials navigate the legislative process.

http://www.azleg.gov
http://www.azleague.org/index.aspx?nid=97
http://www.azleague.org/index.aspx?NID=8
http://www.azleague.org/index.aspx?NID=8
http://www.azleague.org/


A Look at the Executive and Legislative 
Branches for 2015
2015 has brought a number of changes to the Capitol.  We have a new governor leading Arizona 
along with three sets of new caucus leaders in the Legislature.  Below is a brief overview of the new  
executive and legislative leadership.

Speaker of the House – 
Representative David Gowan 

The speaker is in charge of the House 
and represents the House with the 
governor and the Senate president.

Majority Leader – 
Representative Steve Montenegro

The majority leader is in charge of 
that party’s caucus, after the speaker.

Majority Whip – 
Representative David Livingston 

The majority whip’s job is to gather 
the necessary votes on a bill for that 
party.

Minority Leader –  
Representative Eric Meyer, M.D. 

The minority leader is in charge of his 
or her caucus, and is the main liaison 
with the majority leadership.

Assistant Minority Leader –  
Representative Bruce Wheeler

The assistant minority leader is in 
charge of that party’s caucus, after 
the minority leader.

Minority Whip – 
Representative Rebecca Rios 
 
The minority whip’s job is to gather 
the necessary votes on a bill for that 
party.

Senate President – 
Senator Andy Biggs 
 
The president is in charge of the 
Senate, and represents the Senate 
with the governor and the speaker 
of the House.

House of Representatives

Governor of Arizona – 
Doug Ducey 

The governor is the chief 
executive officer of the 
state and is in charge  
of the executive branch 
of government.



Senate

Majority Leader –  
Senator Steve Yarbrough 
 
The majority leader is in charge  
of that party’s caucus, after the 
president.

Majority Whip –  
Senator Gail Griffin 

The majority whip’s job is to gather 
the necessary votes on a bill for  
that party.

Minority Leader –  
Senator Katie Hobbs 

The minority leader is in charge of his 
or her caucus, and is the main liaison 
with the majority leadership.

Assistant Minority Leader –  
Senator Steve Farley

The assistant minority leader is in 
charge of that party’s caucus, after 
the minority leader.

Minority Co-Whip –  
Senator Lupe Contreras 

The minority whip’s (and co-whip’s) 
job is to gather the necessary votes 
on a bill for that party.

Minority Co-Whip – 
Senator Martin Quezada 

The minority whip’s (and co-whip’s) 
job is to gather the necessary votes 
on a bill for that party.

Rural Liaison – 
Senator Barbara Maguire 

The rural liaison addresses issues 
related to non-metropolitan areas. 

Minority Leader Pro Tempore –  
Senator David Bradley 
 
The minority leader pro tempore acts 
for the minority leader in that person’s 
absence.

2015 Legislative Contact List
The list on the following pages includes: 
	
   • the name of each senator and representative and the district and the cities and towns they represent 
   • the Capitol address and toll-free number 
   • legislators’ office phone numbers 
   • legislators’ e-mail addresses  

A useful tool for accessing legislative information is the Legislature’s web site; www.azleg.gov. In addition,  
the League provides legislative information and services specifically for city and town officials on the 
Legislative Issues section of the League’s Website. 

http://www.azleg.gov
http://www.azleague.org/index.aspx?NID=8
http://www.azleague.org/index.aspx?NID=8
http://www.azleague.org/


DISTRICT 1

Steve Pierce(R)
�(602) 926-5584
spierce@azleg.gov

Noel Campbell(R)
�(602) 926-3124
ncampbell@azleg.gov

Karen Fann(R)
�(602) 926-5874
kfann@azleg.gov

Carefree, Cave Creek,
Chino Valley, Dewey-Humboldt,
Peoria, Phoenix, Prescott, 
Prescott Valley, Wickenburg

SENATOR REPRESENTATIVES CITIES/TOWNS

DISTRICT 2

Andrea Dalessandro(D)��
(602) 926-5342
adalessandro@azleg.gov

John Ackerley(R)�� 
(602) 926-3077
jackerley@azleg.gov

Rosanna Gabaldon(D)��
(602) 926-3424
rgabaldon@azleg.gov

Nogales, Patagonia, 
Sahuarita, South Tucson, 
Tucson

DISTRICT 3

Olivia Cajero Bedford(D)��
(602) 926-5835
ocajerobedford@azleg.gov

Sally Ann Gonzales(D)�� 
(602) 926-3278
sgonzales@azleg.gov

Macario Saldate(D) 
(602) 926-4171
msaldate@azleg.gov

Tucson

DISTRICT 4

Lynne Pancrazi(D)�� 
(602) 926-3004
lpancrazi@azleg.gov

Charlene Fernandez(D) 
(602) 926-3098
cfernandez@azleg.gov

Lisa Otondo(D)�� 
(602) 926-3002
lotondo@azleg.gov

Buckeye, Gila Bend,
Goodyear, San Luis,
Somerton, Tucson,
Yuma

DISTRICT 5

Kelly Ward(R)
�(602) 926-4138
kward@azleg.gov

Sonny Borrelli(R)
��(602) 926-5051
sborrelli@azleg.gov

Regina Cobb(R)
(602) 926-3126
rcobb@azleg.gov

Bullhead City, Colorado City,
Kingman, Lake Havasu City,
Parker, Quartzsite

DISTRICT 6

Sylvia Allen(R)��
(602) 926-5409
sallen@azleg.gov

Brenda Barton(R)��
(602) 926-4129
bbarton@azleg.gov

Robert Thorpe(R)
��(602) 926-5219
bthorpe@azleg.gov

Camp Verde, Clarkdale,
Cottonwood, Flagstaff, Holbrook, 
Jerome, Payson, Sedona, 
Snowflake, Star Valley, Taylor,
Tusayan, Williams



DISTRICT 7

Carlyle Begay(D)
�(602) 926-5862
cbegay@azleg.gov

Jennifer Benally(D)
�(602) 926-3079
jbennally@azleg.gov

Albert Hale(D)��
(602) 926-4323
ahale@azleg.gov

Eagar, Fredonia, Page,
Pinetop-Lakeside, Show Low,
Springerville, St. Johns,
Winslow

SENATOR REPRESENTATIVES CITIES/TOWNS

DISTRICT 8

Barbara McGuire(D)��
(602) 926-5836
bmcguire@azleg.gov

Frank Pratt(R)��
(602) 926-5761
fpratt@azleg.gov

T.J. Shope(R)
��(602) 926-3012
tshope@azleg.gov

Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy,
Florence, Globe, Hayden,
Kearny, Mammoth, Miami,
Superior, Winkelman

DISTRICT 9

Steve Farley(D)
��(602) 926-3022
sfarley@azleg.gov

Randall Friese(R)��
(602) 926-3138
rfriese@azleg.gov

Victoria Steele(D)��
(602) 926-5683
vsteele@azleg.gov

Marana, Oro Valley, Tucson

DISTRICT 10

David Bradley(D)��
(602) 926-5262
dbradley@azleg.gov

Stefanie Mach(D)
��(602) 926-3398
smach@azleg.gov

Bruce Wheeler(D)��
(602) 926-3300
bwheeler@azleg.gov

Tucson

DISTRICT 11

Steve Smith(R)
��(602) 926-5685
stsmith@azleg.gov

Mark Finchem(R)��
(602) 926-3122
mfinchem@azleg.gov

Vince Leach(R)��
(602) 926-3106
vleach@azleg.gov

Casa Grande, Eloy, Marana,
Maricopa, Oro Valley,
Tucson

DISTRICT 12

Andy Biggs(R)
(602) 926-4371
abiggs@azleg.gov

Eddie Farnsworth(R)
��(602) 926-5735
efarnsworth@azleg.gov

Warren Petersen(R)��
(602) 926-4136
wpetersen@azleg.gov

Chandler, Gilbert,
Queen Creek



DISTRICT 13

Don Shooter(R)��
(602) 926-4139
dshooter@azleg.gov

Darin Mitchell(R)
��(602) 926-5894
dmitchell@azleg.gov

Steve Montenegro(R)��
(602) 926-5955
smontenegro@azleg.gov

Buckeye, El Mirage, Glendale,
Goodyear, Litchfield Park,
Surprise, Wellton, 
Wickenburg, Yuma

SENATOR REPRESENTATIVES CITIES/TOWNS

DISTRICT 14

Gail Griffin(R)��
(602) 926-5895
ggriffin@azleg.gov

David Gowan(R)��
(602) 926-3312
dgowan@azleg.gov

David Stevens(R)��
(602) 926-4321
dstevens@azleg.gov

Benson, Bisbee, Clifton, Douglas,
Duncan, Huachuca City, Pima
Safford, Sierra Vista, Thatcher,
Tombstone, Tucson, Willcox

DISTRICT 15

Nancy Barto(R)��
(602) 926-5766
nbarto@azleg.gov

John Allen(R)
��(602) 926-4916
jallen@azleg.gov

Heather Carter(R)��
(602) 926-5503
hcarter@azleg.gov

Cave Creek, Phoenix

DISTRICT 16

David Farnsworth(R)
(602) 926-3020
dfarnsworth@azleg.gov

Doug Coleman(R)
(602) 926-3160
dcoleman@azleg.gov

Kelly Townsend(R)��
(602) 926-4467
ktownsend@azleg.gov

Apache Junction, Mesa,
Queen Creek

DISTRICT 17

Steve Yarbrough(R)��
(602) 926-5863
syarbrough@azleg.gov

J.D. Mesnard(R)
(602) 926-4481
jmesnard@azleg.gov

Jeff Weninger(R)
��(602) 926-3092
jweninger@azleg.gov

Chandler, Gilbert

DISTRICT 18

Jeff Dial(R)��
(602) 926-5550
jdial@azleg.gov

Jill Norgaard(R)��
(602) 926-3140
jnorgaard@azleg.gov

Bob Robson(R)
(602) 926-5549
brobson@azleg.gov

Chandler, Guadalupe, Mesa,
Phoenix, Tempe



DISTRICT 19

Lupe Chavira Contreras(D)�
(602) 926-5284
lcontreras@azleg.gov

Mark Cardenas(D)��
(602) 926-3014
mcardenas@azleg.gov

Diego Espinoza(D)
��(602) 926-3134
despinoza@azleg.gov

Avondale, Phoenix, Tolleson

SENATOR REPRESENTATIVES CITIES/TOWNS

DISTRICT 20

Kimberly Yee(R)��
(602) 926-3024
kyee@azleg.gov

Paul Boyer(R)
(602) 926-4173
pboyer@azleg.gov

Anthony Kern(R)��
(602) 926-3102
akern@azleg.gov

Glendale, Phoenix

DISTRICT 21

Debbie Lesko(R)��
(602) 926-5413
dlesko@azleg.gov

Rick Gray(R)��
(602) 926-5993
rgray@azleg.gov

Tony Rivero(R)��
(602) 926-3104
trivero@azleg.gov

El Mirage, Peoria, 
Surprise, Youngtown

DISTRICT 22

Judy Burges(R)��
(602) 926-5861
jburges@azleg.gov

David Livingston(R)�� 
(602) 926-4178
dlivingston@azleg.gov

Phil Lovas(R)��
(602) 926-3297
plovas@azleg.gov

Glendale, Peoria, Surprise

DISTRICT 23

John Kavanagh(R)��
(602) 926-5170
jkavanagh@azleg.gov

Jay Lawrence(R)
��(602) 926-3095
jlawrence@azleg.gov

Michelle Ugenti(R)
��(602) 926-4480
mugenti@azleg.gov

Fountain Hills, Paradise Valley,
Scottsdale

DISTRICT 24

Katie Hobbs(D)
��(602) 926-5325
khobbs@azleg.gov

Lela Alston(D)
��(602) 926-5829
lalston@azleg.gov

Ken Clark(D)
��(602) 926-3108
kenclark@azleg.gov

Phoenix, Scottsdale, Tempe



DISTRICT 25

Bob Worsley(R)��
(602) 926-5760
bworsley@azleg.gov

Russell Bowers(R)��
(602) 926-3128
rbowers@azleg.gov

Justin Olson(R)��
(602) 926-5288
jolson@azleg.gov

Mesa

SENATOR REPRESENTATIVES CITIES/TOWNS

DISTRICT 26

Ed Ableser(D)��
(602) 926-4118
eableser@azleg.gov

Juan Mendez(D)
��(602) 926-4124
jmendez@azleg.gov

Andrew Sherwood(D)��
(602) 926-3028
asherwood@azleg.gov

Mesa, Phoenix, Tempe

DISTRICT 27

Catherine Miranda(D)
��(602) 926-4893
cmiranda@azleg.gov

Reginald Bolding(D)��
(602) 926-3132
rbolding@azleg.gov

Rebecca Rios(D)
(602) 926-3073
rrios@azleg.gov

Guadalupe, Phoenix, Tempe

DISTRICT 28

Adam Driggs(R)
��(602) 926-3016
adriggs@azleg.gov

Kate Brophy McGee(R)��
(602) 926-4486
kbrophymcgee@azleg.gov

Eric Meyer(D)��
(602) 926-3037
emeyer@azleg.gov

Paradise Valley, Phoenix,
Scottsdale

DISTRICT 29

Martin Quezada(D)
(602) 926-5911
mquezada@azleg.gov

Richard Andrade(D)
��(602) 926-3130
randrade@azleg.gov

Ceci Velasquez(D)��
(602) 926-3144
cvelasquez@azleg.gov

El Mirage, Glendale, Phoenix

DISTRICT 30

Robert Meza(D)
��(602) 926-3425
rmeza@azleg.gov

Jonathan Larkin(D)
(602) 926-5058
jlarkin@azleg.gov

Debbie McCune Davis(D)
��(602) 926-4485
ddavis@azleg.gov

Glendale, Phoenix
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